
 

Overview and 

Scrutiny 
Committee 

 

Title Agenda 
Date Thursday 14 March 2024 

Time 5.00 pm 

Venue Conference Chamber 
West Suffolk House 

Western Way 
Bury St Edmunds, Suffolk, IP33 3YU 

Full Members Chair Sarah Broughton 

 Vice Chair Marion Rushbrook 

 Conservative 
Group (7) 

Sarah Broughton 
Susan Glossop 

Beccy Hopfensperger 
Birgitte Mager 

Marion Rushbrook 
Andrew Smith 

Andrew Speed 

 Independents 

(4) 

Tony Brown 

Dawn Dicker 

Aaron Luccarini 

Don Waldron 

 Progressive 

Alliance Grouping 
(5) 

Luke Halpin 

Rowena Lindberg 
Andrew Martin 

Andrew Martin 

Kevin Yarrow 

Substitutes Conservative 

Group (4) 

Ian Houlder 

Margaret Marks 

Sara Mildmay-

White 
Joanna Rayner 

 Independents 

(2) 

Michael Anderson Tracy Whitehand 

 Progressive 
Alliance Grouping 

(2) 

Pat Hanlon Sue Perry 

Interests – 

declaration and 
restriction on 

participation 

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 

disclosable pecuniary interest, other registerable or non-
registrable interest which they have in any item of business on 

the agenda, no later than when that item is reached and, 
when appropriate, to leave the meeting prior to discussion and 
voting on the item. 

Quorum Six Members 

Committee 
administrator 

Christine Brain 
Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny) 

Telephone 01638 719729 
Email democratic.services@westsuffolk.gov.uk 
 

 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:democratic.services@westsuffolk.gov.uk


Public information 
 

 

Venue Conference Chamber 

West Suffolk House 
Western Way 

Bury St Edmunds, Suffolk, IP33 3YU 

Contact 

information 

Telephone: 01638 719729 

Email: democratic.services@westsuffolk.gov.uk 
Website: www.westsuffolk.gov.uk 
 

Access to 
agenda and 

reports before 
the meeting 

The agenda and reports will be available to view at least five 
clear days before the meeting on our website.  

 
 

Attendance at 
meetings 

This meeting is being held in person in order to compl
[...]
nds a meeting and objects to 

being filmed should advise the Committee Administrator who 
will instruct that they are not included in the filming. 

 

Personal 

information 

Any personal information processed by West Suffolk Council 

arising from a request to speak at a public meeting under the 
Localism Act 2011, will be protected in accordance with the 
Data Protection Act 2018.  For more information on how we do 

this and your rights in regards to your personal information and 
how to access it, visit our website: 

https://www.westsuffolk.gov.uk/Council/Data_and_information/
howweuseinformation.cfm or call Customer Services: 01284 
763233 and ask to speak to the Information Governance 

Officer. 
 

 

https://www.westsuffolk.gov.uk/Council/Data_and_information/howweuseinformation.cfm
https://www.westsuffolk.gov.uk/Council/Data_and_information/howweuseinformation.cfm


 
 
 

 

  Pages 
 

 Agenda 
 

 

 Procedural matters 
 

 

1.   Substitutes  

 Any member who is substituting for another member should so 
indicate, together with the name of the relevant absent member. 
 

 

2.   Apologies for absence  
 

 

3.   Minutes 1 - 6 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 18 January 2024 
(copy attached). 
 

 

4.   Declarations of interest  

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 

disclosable pecuniary interest, other registerable or non-
registrable interest which they have in any item of business on 

the agenda, no later than when that item is reached and, 
when appropriate, to leave the meeting prior to discussion and 
voting on the item. 
 

 

5.   Announcements from the Chair regarding responses from 

the Cabinet to reports of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee  
 

 

 Part 1 – public  
 

 

6.   Public participation  

 Members of the public who live or work in the district are 

welcome to speak and may ask one question or make a 
statement of not more than three minutes duration relating to 

items to be discussed in Part 1 of the agenda only.  If a question 
is asked and answered within three minutes, the person who 
asked the question may ask a supplementary question that arises 

from the reply. 
 

The Constitution allows that a person who wishes to speak must 
register at least 15 minutes before the time the meeting is 

scheduled to start. 
 
There is an overall limit of 15 minutes for public speaking, which 

may be extended at the Chair’s discretion. 

 



 
 
 

7.   UK Shared Prosperity Fund and Rural England Prosperity 
Fund - Progress Update 

7 - 30 

 Report number: OAS/WS/24/004 
 

 

8.   Suffolk County Council: Health Scrutiny Committee –  
24 January 2024 

31 - 36 

 Report number: OAS/WS/24/005 
 

 

9.   Suffolk County Council: Police and Crime Panel –  
26 January 2024 

37 - 40 

 Report number: OAS/WS/24/006 
 

 

10.   Cabinet Decisions Plan: 1 March 2024 to 31 May 2024 41 - 52 

 Report number: OAS/WS/24/007 
 

 

11.   Work programme update 53 - 58 

 Report number: OAS/WS/24/008 
 

 

 Part 2 – exempt 
 

None 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



OAS.WS.18.01.2024 

Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee 
 

 

Minutes of a meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 
Thursday 18 January 2024 at 5.00 pm in the Conference Chamber, West 
Suffolk House, Western Way, Bury St Edmunds IP33 3YU 

 
 

Present Councillors 
 

 Chair Sarah Broughton 
Vice Chair Marion Rushbrook 

 

Tony Brown 
Dawn Dicker 

Susan Glossop 
Beccy Hopfensperger 
Birgitte Mager 

 

Andrew Martin 
Andrew Smith 

Andrew Speed 
Julia Wakelam 
Kevin Yarrow 

 
Substitutes attending for a full member 

David Smith 
 

 

In attendance  

Richard O'Driscoll, Cabinet Member for Housing 
 

262. Substitutes  
 
The following substitution was declared: 
 

Councillor David Smith acting as temporary substitute for Councillor Rowena 
Lindberg. 

 

263. Apologies for absence  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Aaron Luccarini, Luke 
Halpin, Rowena Lindberg and Don Waldron. 
 

264. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 9 November 2023 were confirmed as 

correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

265. Declarations of interest  
 

Members’ declarations of interest are recorded under the item to which the 
declaration relates. 

 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



OAS.WS.18.01.2024 

266. Announcements from the Chair regarding responses from the Cabinet 
to reports of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee  
 

The Chair informed members that the Vice-Chair attended Cabinet on 5 
December 2023 and presented the Committee’s report from its meeting held 

on 9 November 2023.  As per the minutes confirmed above, the Vice-Chair 
presented the recommendations from the Committee on the Abbeycroft 
Strategic Partnership Review, which were approved by Cabinet. 

 

267. Public participation  
 

There were no members of the public in attendance on this occasion. 
 

268. Housing Update  
 
[Councillor Mager arrived at 5.25pm during the consideration of this item.] 
 

The Committee received report number OAS/WS/24/001, presented by the 
Cabinet Member for Housing, which set out: 

 
- Progress and challenges against the current Housing Strategy and the 

current Homelessness Reduction and Rough Sleeping Strategy. 

 
- The council’s strategic priorities for housing for the period 2024 to 2028. 

 
- Emerging actions and plans for the development of the new Housing, 

Homelessness Reduction and Rough Sleeping Strategy for 2024 onwards.  

Emerging actions would be the subject of further investigation and 
consideration as the council moved forward with its planning of the new 

strategy. 
 
- The current situation regarding refugees and asylum seekers in West 

Suffolk and how the council was addressing issues being faced in the 
district. 

 
- Responses provided to questions which the committee had raised with the 

Cabinet Member for Housing in advance of tonight’s meeting. 
 
The report also set out a number of known challenges, including: 

 
- An insufficient supply of some types of housing, particularly affordable 

housing in West Suffolk in meeting housing needs. 
 

- Providing and retrofitting homes to reduce the impact on the environment.  

Providing good quality housing which were a safe place to live in and 
thermal comfort which would impact positively on people’s lives and 

reduce costs to residents. 
 
- The cost-of-living crisis was making affordability of housing more 

challenging for many families.  This had a detrimental impact on physical 
and mental health and wellbeing with long-term negative impacts on the 

population and placing additional demand on the wider Suffolk system.  
The lack of affordable housing placed additional demands on the housing 

Page 2



OAS.WS.18.01.2024 

register with people finding it difficult to maintain a tenancy in the private 
rented sector. 

 
The Committee was then asked to consider the report, and in particular the 

emerging actions currently being considered for inclusion in the new 
strategy; plans on how the new strategy should be developed, including 
consultation and engagement and how the committee would like to be 

involved. 
 

The Committee scrutinised the report in detail and asked a number of 
questions to which the Cabinet Member for Housing provided comprehensive 
responses.  In particular discussions were held on the differentiation 

between affordable housing and social housing; how the council was 
addressing empty homes across the district; the various refugees and 

asylum housing schemes; Houses in Multiple Occupation; barriers being 
faced by young people accessing housing; the ageing population and 
appropriate housing; retrofitting heritage homes; house conditions in the 

private sector; disabled facilities grants and stalled housing development 
sites. 

 
In response to a question raised in relation to the types and number of 

people in bed and breakfast accommodation, officers agreed to provide a 
written responses on the breakdown of the types of people in bed and 
breakfast, for example young people; single people; families. 

 
In response to a question raised on shared equity to help young people to 

access housing, the Cabinet Member for Housing advised he would look into 
the options around shared equity. 
 

In response to a question raised on what the definition was for social 
housing and affordable housing, the Committee was advised that social rent 

was 60% of the market value, and affordable rent was 80%. 
 
In response to a question raised on houses in multiple occupation (HMOs), 

the Committee was informed that the council’s priorities included targeted 
work in the small number of problematic HMOs.  The Cabinet Member was 

considering ways to have a wider conversation around HMOs with members 
(linked to the future housing strategy).  
 

In response to a question relating to registered housing providers, the 
Cabinet Member informed the Committee that an agreement had been made 

with two registered housing providers to hold regular meetings with the 
council on its stock condition and improving the standard of housing.  He 
then explained the council did not have any powers to act on registered 

housing providers stock conditions. 
 

In response to a question relating to self-build housing, the Cabinet 
Members advised that the council had retained the broad principle of self-
build in the development of the new local plan.  Any self-build would 

however need to be negotiated with a target of 10%.  Self-build was an 
affordable product but did not fall under the affordable housing definition in 

planning terms therefore self-build was separate to the requirement of 40% 

Page 3



OAS.WS.18.01.2024 

affordable which remained a requirement and an uplift to the existing 
adopted policy.  

 
The Committee considered the development of the new strategy including 

the consultation and engagement plan and confirmed that it would like to be 
involved and that it would like to receive an update report following the 
consultation process.   

 
At the conclusion of the discussions, the Committee thanked the Portfolio 

Holder for Housing for the comprehensive report, and noted the following: 
 

- Noted the progress and challenges against the Housing Strategy 

Implementation Plan 2018 to 2024. 
 

- Noted the progress and challenges against the Homelessness 
Reduction and Rough Sleeping Strategy Delivery Plan 2018 to 2024. 

 

- Noted the Council’s priorities for housing as set out in the Strategic 
Priorities for 2024 to 2028. 

 
- Considered and noted the emerging actions to be investigated and 

explored and plans for the development of the Housing, Homelessness 
Reduction and Rough Sleeping Strategy for 2024 onwards. 

 

- The Committee to be involved by way of an update report on the 
consultation for the Housing, Homelessness Reduction and Rough 

Sleeping Strategy for 2024 when available. 
 

- Noted the situation regarding refugees and asylum seeks in West 

Suffolk and how the Council is addressing the issues being faced in 
the district. 

 

- Considered and noted the responses provided to questions raised by 
the Committee from the Cabinet Member for Housing. 

 

269. Cabinet Decisions Plan: 1 February 2024 to 31 May 2024  
 
The Committee received report number: OAS/WS/24/002, which informed 
members on forthcoming decisions to be considered by the Cabinet for the 

period 1 February 2024 to 31 May 2024. 
 

The Committee considered the Decisions Plan and did not request any further 
information on items contained in the Plan. 
 

There being no decision required, the Committee noted the contents of the 1 
February 2024 to 31 May 2024 Decisions Plan. 

 

270. Work programme update 2024  
 

The Committee received report number: OAS/WS/24/003, which updated 
members on the current status of its rolling work programme of items for 
scrutiny during 2024 (Appendix 1). 

 

Page 4



OAS.WS.18.01.2024 

In response to a question raised in relation to the Transport and 
Infrastructure Task and Finish Group, the Chair advised that officers were 

working in the background on the topic, and the first meeting of the Task and 
Finish Group would be arranged in due course. 

 
There being no decision required, the Committee noted the update.  
 

 
The meeting concluded at 6.14pm 

 
 

 

 

Signed by: 

 

 

 

 

 

Chair 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Overview and Scrutiny Committee – 14 March 2024 – CAB/WS/24/004 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 

 UK Shared Prosperity 
Fund and Rural 

England Prosperity 

Fund – progress 
update 

 

Report number: CAB/WS/24/004 

Report to and date: Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 

14 March 2024 

Cabinet members: Cllr Cliff Waterman 

Leader of the Council 

Tel: 07974 092289 

Email: cliff.waterman@westsuffolk.gov.uk 

 

Cllr Diane Hind 

Portfolio Holder for Resources 

Email: diane.hind@westsuffolk.gov.uk 

Lead officer: Ian Gallin 

Chief Executive 

Tel: 01284 757001 

Email: democratic.services@westsuffolk.gov.uk  

 

Decisions Plan:  This item is not included in the Decisions Plan 
 

Wards impacted:  All Wards 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 7

mailto:cliff.waterman@westsuffolk.gov.uk
mailto:diane.hind@westsuffolk.gov.uk
mailto:democratic.services@westsuffolk.gov.uk


Overview and Scrutiny Committee – 14 March 2024 – CAB/WS/24/004 
 

 
 

Recommendation: Following an invitation from the Chair to provide an 
update, it is recommended that Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee note progress so far in allocating 
West Suffolk’s UK Shared Prosperity Fund and Rural 

England Prosperity Fund allocations to local projects 
and initiatives 

 

     
 

 

Page 8



Overview and Scrutiny Committee – 14 March 2024 – CAB/WS/24/004 
 

 
 

1. Context to this report 
 

1.1 The UK Shared Prosperity Fund (UKSPF) and Rural England Prosperity Fund 

(REPF) wer
[...]
 

 

2.1.1 The Committee is asked to note the current status of its rolling work 
programme attached at Appendix 1.  
 

3. Appendices referenced in this report 
 

3.1 Appendix 1 – Scrutiny Work Programme 2024 
 

4. Background documents associated with this 

report 
 

4.1 None 

 

Page 54



Appendix 1 

West Suffolk Council 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee: Rolling Work Programme (2024) 
 
The Committee has a rolling work programme, whereby suggestions for scrutiny reviews 

are brought to each meeting, and if accepted, are timetabled to report to a future 
meeting.  The work programme also leaves space for Call-ins and Councillor Calls for 

Action.   
 

Description Lead Member  

 
 

                 Details 

13 June 2024 (Time: 5.00pm) 
Venue:  West Suffolk House, Western Way, Bury St Edmunds 

Draft West Suffolk 
Annual Report 

(2023-2024)  

Leader of the 
Council  

To provide an input to this important document. 
 

Suffolk County 

Council: Police 
and Crime Panel 

Councillors Mike 

Chester and 
David Smith 

To receive an update from the Council’s 

appointed representative on discussions held by 
the Suffolk Police and Crime Panel on 22 March 

2024. 

Suffolk County 

Council: Health 
Scrutiny 
Committee 

Councillor 

Andrew Martin 

To receive an update from the Council’s 

appointed representative on discussions held by 
the Suffolk County Health Scrutiny Committee 
on 17 April 2024. 

Decisions Plan Leader of the 
Council 

To receive information on forthcoming decisions 
to be considered by the Cabinet. 

 

Work Programme  

 

Chair of the 

Committee 

To receive suggestions for scrutiny reviews, 

appoint Task and Finish Groups for these 
reviews and indicate review timescales. 

18 July 2024 (Time: 5.00pm) 
Venue:  West Suffolk House, Western Way, Bury St Edmunds 

Decisions Plan Leader of the 
Council 

To receive information on forthcoming decisions 
to be considered by the Cabinet. 
 

Work Programme  
 

Chair of the 
Committee 

To receive suggestions for scrutiny reviews, 
appoint Task and Finish Groups for these 

reviews and indicate review timescales. 

12 September 2024 (Time: 5.00pm) 

Venue:  West Suffolk House, Western Way, Bury St Edmunds 

Community 

Safety Partnership 
Report 

Cabinet Member 

for Families and 
Communities 

 

To review the work of the Partnership on an 

annual basis (West Suffolk Community Safety 
Partnership) 

Decisions Plan Leader of the 

Council 

To receive information on forthcoming decisions 

to be considered by the Cabinet. 
 

Page 55



Description Lead Member  
 

 

                 Details 

Work Programme  
 

Chair of the 
Committee 

To receive suggestions for scrutiny reviews, 
appoint Task and Finish Groups for these 

reviews and indicate review timescales. 
 

Future Item(s) for Review 

Mildenhall Hub 

 
 

 
 
 

 

Cabinet Member 

for Leisure 

Cabinet endorsed a future review on progress 

against the year five financial test by way of a 
final report on the Mildenhall Hub Post 

Implementation Review be included in the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee’s work 
programme for 2026, subject to the completion 

of a scoping / key lines of enquiry exercise being 
carried out with the Strategic Director. 

 
 

Page 56



Current position of Overview and Scrutiny Working Groups 
 

 Title Purpose Start Date 
(Established) 

Members  
Appointed 

Estimated 
End date 

1. Transport and 
Infrastructure 
Review Task 

and Finish 
Group 

A Task and Finish Group was established in 
July 2023 to establish ways to get upstream 
on areas relating to transport and 

infrastructure to help influence future local 
plans and provide a report and 

recommendations for Overview and Scrutiny 
to consider before referring to Cabinet.  
 

September 
2023 

- Sarah Broughton  
- Beccy Hopfensperger  
- Birgitte Mager  

- Andrew Smith  
- Don Waldron  

- Julia Wakelam  
- Kevin Yarrow  

October 2024 

 

P
age 57



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	7 UK Shared Prosperity Fund and Rural England Prosperity Fund - Progress Update
	8 Suffolk County Council: Health Scrutiny Committee - 24 January 2024
	OAS.WS.24.005 - Appendix 1 - Health Scrutiny Committee Report

	9 Suffolk County Council: Police and Crime Panel - 26 January 2024
	OAS.WS.24.006 - Appendix 1 - Police and Crime Panel Report - 26 January 2024

	10 Cabinet Decisions Plan: 1 March 2024 to 31 May 2024
	OAS.WS.24.007 - Appendix 1 - Cabinet Decisions Plan - 1 March 2024  to 31 May 2024

	11 Work programme update
	OAS.WS.24.008 - Appendix 1 - Scrutiny Rolling Work Programme  2024




Minutes of the meeting


OAS.WS.14.03.2024 

Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee 
 

 

Minutes of a meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 
Thursday 14 March 2024 at 5.00 pm in the Conference Chamber, West 
Suffolk House, Western Way, Bury St Edmunds IP33 3YU 

 
 

Present Councillors 
 

 Chair Sarah Broughton 
Vice Chair Marion Rushbrook 

 

Susan Glossop 
Beccy Hopfensperger 

Birgitte Mager 
Andrew Smith 
Luke Halpin 

Rowena Lindberg 

Andrew Martin 
Julia Wakelam 

Kevin Yarrow 
Dawn Dicker 
Don Waldron 

 

In attendance 

 

Mike Chester, Appointed representative on the Police and Crime Panel 
Donna Higgins, Cabinet Member for Families and Communities 

 

271. Substitutes  
 

No substitutions were declared. 
 

272. Apologies for absence  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Tony Brown, Aaron 
Luccarini and Andrew Speed. 

 

273. Minutes  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 18 January 2024 were confirmed as 
correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

274. Declarations of interest  
 
Members’ declarations of interest are recorded under the item to which the 

declaration relates. 
 

275. Announcements from the Chair regarding responses from the Cabinet 
to reports of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee  

 
The Chair informed members that she attended Cabinet on 6 February 2024 

and presented the Committee’s report from its meeting held on 18 January 



OAS.WS.14.03.2024 

2024.  As per the minutes confirmed above, Cabinet noted the comprehensive 
update received on housing, presented by the Cabinet Member for Housing. 

 

276. Public participation  
 

There were no members of the public in attendance on this occasion. 
 

277. UK Shared Prosperity Fund and Rural England Prosperity Fund - 

Progress Update  
 
[Councillor Luke Halpin arrived at 5.15pm during the consideration of this 

item]. 
 

The Committee received report number OAS/WS/24/004, presented by the 
Cabinet Member for Families and Communities, which provided an update, 
requested by the Chair in January 2024 on how the Council had been 

allocating funding from the UK Shared Prosperity Fund (UKSPF) and Rural 
England Prosperity Fund (REPF) to projects and initiatives in West Suffolk. 

 
The report included information on how the £1.9 million UKSPF and the 
£753,000 REPF allocations had been spent to date in the district and where 

allocations remained to be spent next year.  Appendices A to D provided 
details of the projects which had been funded and the remaining allocations. 

 
The UKSPF and REPF were introduced by the Government to succeed EU 
funding, with the purpose of supporting councils to make improvements for 

local communities and businesses.  Councils had to submit three-year 
investment plans for the funding in 2022 and identify so-called 

“interventions” set by Government against which the funding would be spent.  
There were also strict rules around capital and revenue spending and the 
outcomes and outputs that must be achieved. 

 
Funding had been used to support a wide range of important projects, across 

the voluntary, community and social enterprise, private and public sectors, 
which would make a difference in local areas.  However, West Suffolk’s 
allocation was not large compared to other councils, and that there had been 

challenges with the funding. 
 

The Committee considered the report and appendices in detail and asked 
questions of the Cabinet Member to which responses were provided.  In 
particular discussions were held on making ward members aware of funding 

so they could inform community groups in their wards of what was available; 
how the funding was publicised to community groups/organisations and what 

happens to funding if not all allocated by 2025. 
 

In response to a question raised on whether feedback was collected on how 
funding had helped organisations, the Committee was informed that there 
was a grant agreement in place with every organisation that required the 

submission of monitoring information to the council and then to the 
Department of Levelling Up, Housing and Communities  to show the benefit 

from the funding provided. 
 
 



OAS.WS.14.03.2024 

In response to a question raised on what criteria had the Government used to 
allocate funding to local authorities, the Committee was advised that funding 

had been allocated on a local authorities’ population size and level of 
deprivation.   

 
In response to a question raised on double funding and core funding, the 
Committee was informed that where UKSPF had been given to organisations 

who were also funded from other council funding streams, it was used for 
specific projects and not for core funding.  For example, the Theatre Royal 

had received funding so they could hold outreach activities.  In relation to 
Citizens Advice, officers agreed to provide a written response. 
 

In relation to the £38,109 funding provided in 2023-24 to support projects for 
town and parish councils and Business Improvement Districts (BIDS) for high 

street improvements, the Committee questioned how it was used, to which a 
breakdown was provided as follows: 
 

Clare:  The provision of two poles on Market Hill to expand the 
current  hanging basket display.   

 
The supply and installation of six heritage bollards to the 

pavement in the area of the War Memorial, in order to 
enhance the visual appeal of the area, and to provide an 
additional safety feature to protect pedestrians.  

 
Repainting shop fronts in the town centre to improve the 

aesthetics of the area. 
 

Brandon:  High St infrastructure improvements including bridge 

parapets; street furniture painting and repositioning; bin 
storage; drain cleaning and repair and removal of raised 

curbs.  
 

Bury St Edmunds:  Deliver an ice rink in Charter Square as part of the 

Christmas in Bury St Edmunds event. The UKSPF 
contribution would allow this attraction to be free over the 

Christmas period driving footfall to the town centre.  
 

Haverhill:  To install a digital display screen at the Market 

Square/Queen Street end of the main shopping street in 
Haverhill to promote events in town to increase 

awareness, important public messages, the weekly 
market, business events etc. 

 

Mildenhall:  To offer grants for businesses in the town centre who will 
be conducting work on the exterior of their buildings.  

 
Newmarket: Newmarket High Street shop front improvement 

assistance scheme, to encourage business owners to 

improve their frontages in line with the West Suffolk Shop 
Front Policy and Newmarket Neighbourhood Plan shop 

front standards guidelines.  
 



OAS.WS.14.03.2024 

Business owners would be able to apply for some funding 
towards:-  

 

a: Shop front improvement (to carry out structural 
changes).  

b:  Shop front painting (smaller upgrades).  
 
At the conclusion of the discussions the Chair on behalf of the Committee 

thanked the Cabinet Member for her attendance and noted the challenges 
which officers had faced.  She also suggested more communication on this 

topic as it was a good news story for West Suffolk. 
 
There being no decisions required the Committee noted the progress made 

so far in allocating West Suffolk’s UKSPF and REPF allocations to local projects 
and initiatives. 

 

278. Suffolk County Council: Health Scrutiny Committee - 24 January 2024  
 

[Councillor Beccy Hopfensperger, also a Suffolk County Councillor, wished it 
to be noted that she did not sit on the Suffolk County Health Scrutiny 
Committee]. 

 
Councillor Andrew Martin, the Council’s appointed representative on the 

Suffolk County Council Health Scrutiny Committee presented report number 
OAS/WS/24/005, which Councillor Sue Perry attended on his behalf on 24 
January 2024.  The report set out what was considered at the meeting, with 

the primary focus of the meeting being:  
 

- Norfolk and Suffolk NHS Foundation Trust (NSFT) mental health 
services. 

- West Suffolk Hospital Future Systems Programme update. 

 
Attached to the report was the following appendix: 

 
- Appendix 1 – Report from Councillor Perry. 

 

Councillor Martin also provide a verbal update on the NSFT Joint Mortality 
Review Group which had been set up and co-chaired by Caroline Aldridge and 

had now been disbanded. 
 
The Committee considered the report in detail and asked questions to which 

Councillor Martin responded.   
 

In response to a question raised in relation to what influence did Suffolk 
County Council have to influence the NSFT, it was reported that Suffolk 
County Council was the commissioning function, and not an accountability 

function.  The NSFT as an organisation was not providing the necessary 
services needed.  General commissioning was allocated by the Integrated 

Care Board (ICB). 
 
The Committee then discussed what its role was and how it could support the 

Council’s appointed representative more on the Health Scrutiny Committee, 
to which officers agreed to look into. 



OAS.WS.14.03.2024 

There being no decision required, the Committee noted the frustrations and 
supported the update presented by Councillor Andrew Martin. 

 

279. Suffolk County Council: Police and Crime Panel - 26 January 2024  
 

[Councillor Beccy Hopfensperger, also a Suffolk County Councillor, wished it 
to be noted that she did not sit on the Suffolk County Council Police and 
Crime Panel]. 

 
[Councillor Julia Wakelam left the meeting at 6pm during the consideration of 

this item]. 
 

The Committee received report number OAS/WS/24/006, presented by 
Councillor Mike Chester.  Attached at Appendix 1 to the report was a 
summary of topics discussed at the Police and Crime Panel meeting held on 

26 January 2024, being: 
 

- Proposals to increase the policing precept for 2024 to 2025. 
- Recent decision made by the Police and Crime Commissioner. 
- Police and Crime Commissioner elections, May 2024 and the 

requirement of the Police and Crime Panel to review its Panel 
Arrangements and Rules of Procedure. 

 
Councillor Mike Chester also provided a verbal report on matters which had 
been considered at a recent meeting held on 8 March 2024, being: 

 
- Police Effectiveness, Efficiency and Legitimacy (PEEL) Inspection of 

Suffolk Constabulary. 
- Police and Crime Plan Objective 2: “Provide services which effectively 

support victims of crime and invest in initiatives which reduce crime 

and disorder.” 
- Recent decision made by the Police and Crime Commissioner. 

 
The Committee considered the reports in detail and asked questions to which 
responses were provided.  In particular discussions were held on the proposal 

to increase the policing precept by 4.9%, which was regrettable, and noted 
the Panel did not take the decision lightly in supporting the proposal.   

 
A member of the Committee referred to Lakenheath and Mildenhall airbases, 
which had a range of civilian, military and MOD police covering the same 

areas but there was no joined up thinking which resulted in the civilian police, 
of which there was only one officer being left to tackle an incident unaided 

and outnumbered while the MOD police sat by unable to help, and asked 
whether the Police and Crime Panel would consider how the police might work 
together to avoid this happening.  In response, Councillor Mike Chester 

agreed to raise with the Police and Crime Panel. 
 

In response to a question raised regarding Tackling Violence Against Women 
and Girls and whether there was an action plan, Councillor Mike Chester 

agreed to provide a written response on where the Police and Crime 
Commissioner was in the process of developing an Action Plan. 
 



OAS.WS.14.03.2024 

In response to a question raised on whether the Police and Crime 
Commissioner was collecting data on “Right Care, Right Person”, which was 

introduce on 1 October 2023, Councillor Mike Chester agreed to provide a 
written response. 

 
There being in decision required the Committee noted the contents of the 
report, subject to the above written responses being received.    

 

280. Cabinet Decisions Plan: 1 March 2024 to 31 May 2024  
 

The Committee received report number: OAS/WS/24/007, which informed 
members on forthcoming decisions to be considered by the Cabinet for the 

period 1 March 2024 to 31 May 2024. 
 
The Committee considered the Decisions Plan and was disappointed to see 

that the “Olding Road Options Appraisal” had been deferred for consideration 
at a later date, with no future date being included.   

 
There being no decision required, the Committee noted the contents of the 1 
March 2024 to 31 May 2024 Decisions Plan. 

 

281. Work programme update  
 

The Committee received report number: OAS/WS/24/008, which updated 
members on the current status of its rolling work programme of items for 
scrutiny during 2020-2021 (Appendix 1). 

 
The Chair of the Committee then sought the Committee’s views on inviting 

Councillor Wijenayaka to attend its June 2024 meeting to discuss the West 
Suffolk Markets in relation to the increase in losses which was raised by 
Councillor Andy Neal under the Leaders Statement item at Full Council on 20 

February 2024 and the Council’s plans to address the issue. 
 

Councillor Mager then raised the issue of potholes and flooding and suggested 
inviting Suffolk County Council Highways to a future meeting to provide a 
general overview of the issues and what was happening to rectify the issues.  

Councillor Waldon made further comments on flooding in Lakenheath. 
 

The Committee considered its forward work programme and agreed to 
inviting Councillor Wijenayaka to its June 2024 to discuss West Suffolk 
Markets and that Councillors Mager and Waldon would complete a work 

programme suggestion for relating to Suffolk County Council Highways issues 
on potholes and flooding. 

 
The meeting concluded at 6.08 pm 

 

 

 

Signed by: 

 

 

Chair 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 


